FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C MHL023-171 B. WING 08/02/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 609 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET CLEVELAND CRISIS AND RECOVERY CENTER SHELBY, NC 28150 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 A complaint survey was completed on 8/2/19. The complaint was unsubstantiated (Intake #NC00153767). A deficiency was cited. This facility is licensed for the following service categories: 10A NCAC 27G .3100 Nonhospital Medical Detoxification for Individuals who are Substance Abusers, 10A NCAC 27G .3300 Outpatient Detoxification for Substance Abuse, 10A NCAC 27G .5000 Facility Based Crisis Service for Individuals of all Disability Groups, and 10A NCAC 27G .1100 Partial Hospitalization for Individuals who are Acutely Mentally III. V 270 27G .5002 Facility Based Crisis - Staff V 270 10A NCAC 27G .5002 STAFF (a) Each facility shall maintain staff to client ratios that ensure the health and safety of clients served in the facility. (b) Staff with training and experience in the provision of care to the needs of clients shall be present at all times when clients are in the facility. (c) The facility shall have the capacity to bring additional staff on site to provide more intensive supervision, treatment, or management in response to the needs of individual clients. DHSR - Mental Health (d) The treatment of each client shall be under the supervision of a physician, and a physician AUG 3 0 2019 shall be on call on a 24-hour per day basis. (e) Each direct care staff member shall have access at all times to qualified professionals who

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

developmental disabilities and accompanying

with whom the staff is working.

are qualified in the disability area(s) of the clients

(f) Each direct care staff member shall be trained and have basic knowledge about mental illnesses and psychotropic medications and their side effects; mental retardation and other

TITLE

Lic. & Cert. Section

(X6) DATE

Crisis Services Director

08/26/2019

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
MHL023-171		B. WING	C 08/02	C 08/02/2019		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET / 609 NOI	ADDRESS, CITY, S RTH WASHING Y, NC 28150		00/02	2/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	and the withdrawal sy methodologies for add (g) Staff supervision s qualified professional client's needs.	of addiction and recovery radrome; and treatment ults and children in crisis. shall be provided by a as appropriate to the	V 270			
	failed to maintain clier the health and safety audited (Former Clien findings are: Review on 7/31/19 an FC#3 revealed: -Admission date of 6/7/11/19Diagnoses of Schizoa Type, Intellectual Dev Disability-Moderate, B Disorder and Post Transeview on 7/31/19 an FC#4 revealed: -Admission date of 7/9/1/10/19Diagnosis of Bipolar Inchesion of Bipolar Inchesion of Bipolar Inchesion of T/31/19 of Sincluded: -Incident occurred on FC#4 - "Consumer alloconsumer to enter his having sex. Staff wher prior to sexual interconsumer consumer	nd record review the facility in to staff ratios that ensure for 2 of 2 former clients it (FC) #3 and #4). The id 8/2/19 of the record for 19/19 and discharge on affective Disorder-Bipolar elopment orderline Personality umatic Stress Disorder. id 8/2/19 of the record for 19/19 and discharge on 19/19 and discharge on 19/19 and discharge on 19/19 and discharge in 19/19 and discharge in 19/10/19 to discharge "AMA" in 19/10/19 which involved		V2 270 27g .5002 Face Crisis-Staff Staff ratios for Crisis Su (direct care staff) will be all times, to include whe must leave the facility to consumers. 1. Prior to leaving the CSW will report Duty, so that commonitoring activity reassigned to an person. 2. Facility employs Support Speciality Support Workers Qualified Professioned directed by the total assume the mactivities of the Colleaves the facility meals. 3. CSW staff work staff work staff works from two CSW's are staff works as P-8A 7 days as Weekend shift rate.	upport Workers e maintained at en one CSW o get meals for the facility the to the RN on insumer lities can be nother staff two Peer lists/Crisis is and six sionals, who will he RN on Duty nonitoring CSW who by to obtain schedule is from week. Another of 4p-12a, M-F; scheduled from week. atios will be	
rision of Health ATE FORM	n Service Regulation		6899	maintained by us	sing 5	

scheduled full time and prn Qualified Professionals. This will provide sufficient staff ratios while the one CSW picks up meals at 12 Noon and 5 PM. 4. The Nurse on Duty will assign monitoring activities and ensure staff ratios are consistent to meet the needs of having one CSW leave the facility to get meals. RN on Duty will the sign Monitoring sheet at the end of shift. 5. Medical Record Clerk will review daily all consumer monitoring sheets to ensure the monitoring of consumers is completed in compliance with the facility's Monitoring of Consumers Policy and Procedure. 6. Medical Records Clerk will review all Monitoring Sheets following discharge of consumer to ensure Monitoring Sheets are completed according to Policy and Procedure.	scheduled full time and prn Qualified Professionals. This will provide sufficient staff ratios while the one CSW picks up meals at 12 Noon and 5 PM. 4. The Nurse on Duty will assign monitoring activities and ensure staff ratios are consistent to	
	CSW leave the facility to get meals. RN on Duty will the sign Monitoring sheet at the end of shift. 5. Medical Record Clerk will review daily all consumer monitoring sheets to ensure the monitoring of consumers is completed in compliance with the facility's Monitoring of Consumers Policy and Procedure. 6. Medical Records Clerk will review all Monitoring Sheets following discharge of consumer to ensure Monitoring Sheets are completed according to Policy	

l	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
l	AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	·	COMF	COMPLETED	
l							С	
l		MHL023-171 B. WING			- I	08/02/2019		
ľ	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OTDEET AS	DDECC CITY OF	TATE JID OODE			
l	IVAIVIE OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST T H WASHINGT				
l	CLEVELA	ND CRISIS AND RECOV	ERY CENTER		ONSTREET			
ŀ	0/4/15	CLIMMADV CT						
	PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	V 270	Continued From page	2	V 270				
		(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		V 270				
		A & B. Female consur Consumers are monitoral consumers and consumer consumer had his panish both consumer shad lessock to them, both the [FC#3] denied anything, she was look consumer stated that he keeping his pants up dand had to continue put Case was staffed with linterview on 8/1/19 with (CSW) revealed: -He was assigned to the 7/10/19.	mers housed on Halls C&D. pred every 15 minutes. prompleted by the Facility the statement completed by tached to the incident (FC#3] was in my office ersonal concerns she was ut of the office, explaining a something from the me toward the nurse's a that 3 min's I walked back alled up front by CSW g around and found umer's room that the male ts down. eff the room by the time I be male consumer and g happening. Male to state "I would never do sting at some information" he was having a hard time ue to them being too big illing them up. the [medical director]."					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	MHL023-171		B. WING		C	
MHL023-171			1 5. ******		08/02/2019	
CLEVELAND CRISIS AND RECOVERY CENTER 609 NOR			DRESS, CITY, ST H WASHINGT NC 28150		,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 270	and housekeeping star-The door for FC#4 was the door to check on the FC#4 on his knees and with her pants down. FC#4 had his pants of performing oral sex or performing oral sex oral	aff was also on the hallway as closed and as he opened he client, he observed do FC#3 was on the bed down "a little" and was a FC#3. The two client and went to the cort the incident. The Clinical Director of what took FC#4 to the office and as, but he denied anything with CSW #2 revealed: In the facility when the cay to go pick up lunch for bound 12 or a few minutes and 12:30-12:45pm. The facility when she left, she returned. If the incident until later in the housekeeping staff and they rotate on the housekeeping staff aroom of FC#4. The pened FC#4 was FC#4.	V 270			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED				
				С				
MHL023-171			B. WING	08/02/2019				
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
CLEVELAND CRISIS AND RECOVERY CENTER 609 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET								
CLEVELA	IND CRISIS AND RECOV		NC 28150					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE			
V 270	Continued From page	4	V 270					
	Interview on 7/31/19 v revealed: -On 7/10/19 FC#3 wa FC#3 and she informe walk up front to get a -CSW#1 came to her the hall within a 2-3 m FC#3CSW#1 reported FC#-CSW#1 reported the down but did not provible. Both clients were also when CSW#1 reported: -She brought FC#4 indiscuss the incident an anything occurredThere was not enough between the two clients in her officeShe then staffed the inand nurse due to the vibration of the color	with the Clinical Director s in her office talking with ed FC#3 she needed to record. while she was walking in inutes after she had left #3 was in the room of FC#4. clients had their pants ide any further detail. to coming down the hallway d the incident. to the observation room to and he strongly denied th time for anything to occur ts because FC#3 was just ncident with the physician riolation of policy. If due to violation of policy and 8/2/19 with the Nurse tity to supervise the CSW. In the medical director on courred. SW#2 had left the unit to the unit the other CSW g. ng with the medical 6 minutes prior to the	V 270					
	directorThe Clinical Director r	eported "oral sex" was						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUF				
			A. BUILDING:		10000000000000000000000000000000000000			
MHL023-171			B. WING		08/02/	2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE								
CLEVELA	CLEVELAND CRISIS AND RECOVERY CENTER 609 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET							
		SHELBY,	NC 28150					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
V 270	Continued From page	5	V 270					
	going on between FC- -The medical director					P		
	Interview on 7/31/19 worked with FC#3 rev -Upon her return from	ealed:						
	and the second s	C#3 were both coming						
	-The Clinical Director reported to her that FC#4 and FC#3 were found in the room togetherShe reported that FC#4 was having oral sex with							
	FC#3.							
	-FC#3 was upset because she wanted to tell her what happened before the Clinical Director reported the incident.							
	-FC#3 reported to the Clinician that she did not have sex with him but did this instead.			,				
	-The Clinician discussed the dangers of unprotected sexual contact.							
	Interview on 7/31/19 and 8/2/19 with the Facility Director revealed:			2				
	-He was not present in the unit on 7/10/19The Clinical Director reported that while the							
	CSW#1 was doing rounds he found FC#3 in the room of FC#4.							
	nothing occurred betw	reported to the Director that een the two clients. hat FC#3 had only been						
	out of her sight for abo					8		
	CSW intervened before							
		made aware any physical						
	contact between the tw -FC#4 was discharged a female present in his	on 7/10/19 due to having						
	-He completed the inci	dent report when he was rdinator why an incident						

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			
		MHL023-171	B. WING		C 08/02/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND CRISIS AND RECOV	ERY CENTER 609 NOR	DDRESS, CITY, STA TH WASHINGTO NC 28150			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		
V 270	Director and complete on the information she -An incident report sh	ted. ment from the Clinical ad the incident report based	V 270			
p21						